Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001618

2019-001619

2019-001620

2019-001622

2019-001625

2019-001626

2019-001627

2019-001628

2019-001629

Reported Date

17 June 2019

17 June 2019

17 June 2019

17 June 2019

18 June 2019

18 June 2019

18 June 2019

18 June 2019

18 June 2019

Reported Time

1:09:00 AM

5:49:00 AM

12:38:00 PM

4:25:00 PM

5:28:00 AM

8:20:00 AM

9:01:00 AM

11:12:00 AM

2:15:00 PM

Location

BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES
KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

EXECUTIVE
LEARNING
CENTRE

VICTOR PHILLIP
DAHDALEH
BUILDING
FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

ROSS BUILDING
SOUTH TOWER

YORK LANES
RETAIL

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
PARKING LOT C

CURTIS
LECTURE HALLS

Category
Mischief,
Under $5000

Emergency
Medical

Emergency
Medical

Fire Alarm

Trespass to
Property Act

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Theft, Under
$5000

Information

Subcategory

Private Property

Sudden lliness

Slip\Trip\Fall

Unknown Cause

Non-Community

Member

Loitering

Dispute

University
Property

Health & Safety
Concern

Period of June 17 to 23, 2019

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of a damaged
ATM. The financial institution was notified.

Security, Residence Life staff and EMS
responded to a report of a community
member in distress. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical care.
Security responded to a report that a visitor
fell and sustained a laceration. First aid was
provided on scene. Further medical care
was declined.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was not
determined.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member asleep
in a hallway. The individual was identified
and escorted off campus.

A Security patrol encountered two non-
community members asleep in a second
floor hallway. The individuals were identified
and directed to leave the building.

Security responded to a report of an
altercation that involved four individuals
inside the mall. Three community members
were identified and cautioned.

Complainant reported the theft of
construction materials left unattended in the
parking lot. A suspect vehicle licence plate
number was obtained. Toronto Police were
notified.

Security responded to check on the well-
being of a community member who was
reported to be in distress. The individual
was not located.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001630

2019-001631

2019-001634

2019-001641

2019-001637

2019-001642

2019-001643

2019-001652

2019-001646

2019-001645

2019-001647

Reported Date

18 June 2019

18 June 2019

19 June 2019

19 June 2019

19 June 2019

19 June 2019

19 June 2019

20 June 2019

20 June 2019

20 June 2019

20 June 2019

Reported Time

2:41:00 PM

5:00:00 PM

6:15:00 AM

12:41:00 PM

1:01:00 PM

1:04:00 PM

4:55:00 PM

2:37:00 PM

4:05:00 PM

4:12:00 PM

4:48:00 PM

Location

ATKINSON
COLLEGE

COLONNADE -
NORTH

LIFE SCIENCES
BUILDING

SCHULICH
SCHOOL OF
BUSINESS
ACCOLADE
WEST

WINTERS
COLLEGE

SCOTT LIBRARY

KEELE CAMPUS

VANIER
COLLEGE

YORK LIONS
STADIUM

VANIER
COLLEGE

Category

Fire Alarm

Theft, Under
$5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Emergency
Medical

Theft, Under
$5000

Damage

Theft, Under
$5000
Computer,
Unauthorized
use

Theft, Under
$5000

Theft, Under
$5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory
Contractor\
Construction

Private Property

Loitering

Sudden lliness
Private Property
University
Property
Private Property
University
Network

Private Property

Private Property

University
Property

Period of June 17 to 23, 2019

Incident Summary

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be ongoing construction in the
building.

Complainant reported the theft of two
newspaper stands from the north
Colonnade.

A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member asleep in a first floor
hallway. The individual was unable to
provide identification and was directed to
leave the building.

Security responded to a report of an ill
community member. Medical care was
declined.

Complainant reported the theft of a
computer tablet left unattended in a third
floor washroom.

A Security patrol discovered a damaged
pane of glass in the south entrance door.
The Work Control Centre was notified.
Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended on the fourth floor.
Complainant reported the unauthorised use
of a University computer network by
unknown persons. Toronto Police was
notified.

Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer from a secure office. There was
no evidence of forced entry.

Complainant reported the theft of cash from
a secure office. There was no evidence of
forced entry.

A Security patrol discovered damage to a
locker. The Work Control Centre was
notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001648

2019-001649

2019-001650

2019-001654

2019-001653

2019-001655

2019-001657

2019-001656

2019-001658

Reported Date

20 June 2019

20 June 2019

20 June 2019

21 June 2019

21 June 2019

21 June 2019

21 June 2019

21 June 2019

21 June 2019

Reported Time

7:45:00 PM

8:19:00 PM

9:00:00 PM

10:35:00 AM

10:37:00 AM

11:18:00 AM

1:34:00 PM

3:14:00 PM

3:17:00 PM

Location

FIRST STUDENT

CENTRE

FIRST STUDENT

CENTRE

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
YORK HALL

COLONNADE -
NORTH

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
WOOD
RESIDENCE
PARKING AREA

FIRST STUDENT

CENTRE

COLONNADE -
NORTH

PARKING LOT 3
FOUNDERS
ROAD EAST
RESERVED
PASSY
RESIDENCE

Category
Disturbance,

Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Emergency
Medical

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Mischief,

Under $5000

Emergency
Medical

Theft, Under
$5000

Subcategory

Dispute

Non-Community
Member

Existing Medical
Condition

University
Property

Private Property

Non-Community
Member

University
Property

Slip\Trip\Fall

Private Property

Period of June 17 to 23, 2019

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of a dispute
that involved several individuals in the food
court. The individuals involved were
cautioned. No further action was required.
A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member in the
building. The individual was identified and
escorted off campus.

Security and EMS responded to a report of a
community member experiencing difficulty
breathing. EMS transported the individual to
hospital for further medical care.

A Security patrol discovered a University
sign had been defaced. The Work Control
Centre was notified.

Complainant reported his vehicle was
damaged while parked outside the
residence. Several paint scratches were
observed.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown male acted in a belligerent manner
towards a community member. The male
was identified as a previously trespassed
non-community member. He was
trespassed and escorted off campus.

A Security patrol discovered graffiti in the
north Colonnade near the First Student
Centre. The Work Control Centre was
notified.

Security responded to a report that a visitor
fell in the parking lot. First aid was provided
on scene. EMS was declined.

Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle

wheel that was secured to the bike rack
outside the residence.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001668

2019-001659

2019-001663

2019-001662

2019-001661

2019-001660

2019-001664

2019-001665

2019-001669

Reported Date

22 June 2019

22 June 2019

22 June 2019

22 June 2019

22 June 2019

22 June 2019

22 June 2019

22 June 2019

23 June 2019

Reported Time

1:04:00 AM

1:30:00 AM

2:23:00 AM

4:27:00 AM

4:37:00 AM

4:44:00 AM

6:19:00 AM

5:02:00 PM

1:40:00 AM

Location

SECOND
STUDENT
CENTRE

VICTOR PHILLIP

DAHDALEH
BUILDING

YORK LANES
OFFICES

CURTIS

LECTURE HALLS

ACCOLADE
EAST

VICTOR PHILLIP

DAHDALEH
BUILDING

CURTIS

LECTURE HALLS

GLENDON
COLLEGE -

PROCTOR FIELD

HOUSE

ROSS BUILDING

NORTH TOWER

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Smoking
Complaint

Trespass to
Property Act

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Smoking
Complaint

Disturbance,
Causing

Uttering

Threats

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory
Non-Community

Member

Subject Not
Identified

Non-Community
Member

Loitering

Loitering

Subject Not

Identified

Loitering

Unknown
Suspect

Non-Community
Member

Period of June 17 to 23, 2019

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member asleep
on the third floor. The individual was
identified and escorted off campus.

A Security patrol encountered several
individuals smoking in a stairwell. The
individual fled from the area when
approached.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member asleep
inside a third floor office. The individual was
identified and escorted off campus.

A Security patrol encountered a known non-
community member asleep in a lecture hall.
The individual was identified and directed to
leave the building.

A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member asleep in a first floor
hallway. The individual was identified and
directed to leave the building.

A Security patrol encountered a group of
individuals smoking in a stairwell. The
individuals fled from the area when Security
approached them.

A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member asleep in a hallway.
The individual was identified and directed to
leave the building.

Security responded to a report that a group
of non-community members were using the
athletic facilities without authorization and
uttered threats towards staff when directed
to vacate the area. Descriptions of the
individuals were obtained.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member asleep
in a classroom. The individual was identified
and escorted off campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001671

2019-001670

2019-001673

2019-001672

2019-001674

Reported Date

23 June 2019

23 June 2019

23 June 2019

23 June 2019

23 June 2019

Reported Time

2:32:00 AM

2:41:00 AM

12:34:00 PM

12:59:00 PM

4:12:00 PM

Location

VARI HALL

VARI HALL

YORK LANES
RETAIL

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE

TAIT MCKENZIE
BLDG

Category

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Suspicious
Persons

Emergency
Medical

Emergency
Medical

Subcategory

Loitering

Loitering

Subject not

Identified

Injury

Injury

Period of June 17 to 23, 2019

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member asleep in a first floor
classroom. The individual was identified and
directed to leave the building.

A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member asleep in a third floor
classroom. The individual was identified and
directed to leave the building.

Two community members reported an
unknown male appeared to follow them
while on campus. A description of the male
was obtained.

Security and EMS responded to a report of a
community member with a knee injury. EMS
transported the individual to hospital for
further medical care.

Security responded to a report of a
community member with an ankle injury.
First aid was provided on scene. Further
medical care was declined.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name

Computer, Unauthorized Use

Damage

Cause Disturbance
Emergency Medical
Fire Alarms
Information

Mischief, Under $5000
Smoking Complaints
Suspicious Persons
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

Uttering Threats

Total Reported Incidents

Number of Incidents

01
01
10
07
02
01
05
02
01
07
05
01
43

Period of June 17 to 23, 2019
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