Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001618	17 June 2019	1:09:00 AM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	Security responded to a report of a damaged ATM. The financial institution was notified.
2019-001619	17 June 2019	5:49:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Residence Life staff and EMS responded to a report of a community member in distress. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-001620	17 June 2019	12:38:00 PM	EXECUTIVE LEARNING CENTRE	Emergency Medical	Slip\Trip\Fall	Security responded to a report that a visitor fell and sustained a laceration. First aid was provided on scene. Further medical care was declined.
2019-001622	17 June 2019	4:25:00 PM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Fire Alarm	Unknown Cause	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was not determined.
2019-001625	18 June 2019	5:28:00 AM	FOUNDERS COLLEGE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep in a hallway. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-001626	18 June 2019	8:20:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING SOUTH TOWER	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered two non- community members asleep in a second floor hallway. The individuals were identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-001627	18 June 2019	9:01:00 AM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Disturbance, Causing	Dispute	Security responded to a report of an altercation that involved four individuals inside the mall. Three community members were identified and cautioned.
2019-001628	18 June 2019	11:12:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - PARKING LOT C	Theft, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported the theft of construction materials left unattended in the parking lot. A suspect vehicle licence plate number was obtained. Toronto Police were notified.
2019-001629	18 June 2019	2:15:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to check on the well- being of a community member who was reported to be in distress. The individual was not located.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001630	18 June 2019	2:41:00 PM	ATKINSON COLLEGE	Fire Alarm	Contractor\ Construction	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be ongoing construction in the building.
2019-001631	18 June 2019	5:00:00 PM	COLONNADE - NORTH	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of two newspaper stands from the north Colonnade.
2019-001634	19 June 2019	6:15:00 AM	LIFE SCIENCES BUILDING	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member asleep in a first floor hallway. The individual was unable to provide identification and was directed to leave the building.
2019-001641	19 June 2019	12:41:00 PM	SCHULICH SCHOOL OF BUSINESS	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security responded to a report of an ill community member. Medical care was declined.
2019-001637	19 June 2019	1:01:00 PM	ACCOLADE WEST	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a computer tablet left unattended in a third floor washroom.
2019-001642	19 June 2019	1:04:00 PM	WINTERS COLLEGE	Damage	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a damaged pane of glass in the south entrance door. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-001643	19 June 2019	4:55:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the fourth floor.
2019-001652	20 June 2019	2:37:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS	Computer, Unauthorized use	University Network	Complainant reported the unauthorised use of a University computer network by unknown persons. Toronto Police was notified.
2019-001646	20 June 2019	4:05:00 PM	VANIER COLLEGE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer from a secure office. There was no evidence of forced entry.
2019-001645	20 June 2019	4:12:00 PM	YORK LIONS STADIUM	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of cash from a secure office. There was no evidence of forced entry.
2019-001647	20 June 2019	4:48:00 PM	VANIER COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered damage to a locker. The Work Control Centre was notified.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001648	20 June 2019	7:45:00 PM	FIRST STUDENT CENTRE	Disturbance, Causing	Dispute	Security responded to a report of a dispute that involved several individuals in the food court. The individuals involved were cautioned. No further action was required.
2019-001649	20 June 2019	8:19:00 PM	FIRST STUDENT CENTRE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member in the building. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-001650	20 June 2019	9:00:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - YORK HALL	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing difficulty breathing. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-001654	21 June 2019	10:35:00 AM	COLONNADE - NORTH	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a University sign had been defaced. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-001653	21 June 2019	10:37:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - WOOD RESIDENCE PARKING AREA	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported his vehicle was damaged while parked outside the residence. Several paint scratches were observed.
2019-001655	21 June 2019	11:18:00 AM	FIRST STUDENT CENTRE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that an unknown male acted in a belligerent manner towards a community member. The male was identified as a previously trespassed non-community member. He was trespassed and escorted off campus.
2019-001657	21 June 2019	1:34:00 PM	COLONNADE - NORTH	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered graffiti in the north Colonnade near the First Student Centre. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-001656	21 June 2019	3:14:00 PM	PARKING LOT 3 FOUNDERS ROAD EAST RESERVED	Emergency Medical	Slip\Trip\Fall	Security responded to a report that a visitor fell in the parking lot. First aid was provided on scene. EMS was declined.
2019-001658	21 June 2019	3:17:00 PM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle wheel that was secured to the bike rack outside the residence.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001668	22 June 2019	1:04:00 AM	SECOND STUDENT CENTRE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep on the third floor. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-001659	22 June 2019	1:30:00 AM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	A Security patrol encountered several individuals smoking in a stairwell. The individual fled from the area when approached.
2019-001663	22 June 2019	2:23:00 AM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep inside a third floor office. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-001662	22 June 2019	4:27:00 AM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non- community member asleep in a lecture hall. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-001661	22 June 2019	4:37:00 AM	ACCOLADE EAST	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member asleep in a first floor hallway. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-001660	22 June 2019	4:44:00 AM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	A Security patrol encountered a group of individuals smoking in a stairwell. The individuals fled from the area when Security approached them.
2019-001664	22 June 2019	6:19:00 AM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member asleep in a hallway. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-001665	22 June 2019	5:02:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - PROCTOR FIELD HOUSE	Uttering Threats	Unknown Suspect	Security responded to a report that a group of non-community members were using the athletic facilities without authorization and uttered threats towards staff when directed to vacate the area. Descriptions of the individuals were obtained.
2019-001669	23 June 2019	1:40:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING NORTH TOWER	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep in a classroom. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001671	23 June 2019	2:32:00 AM	VARI HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member asleep in a first floor classroom. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-001670	23 June 2019	2:41:00 AM	VARI HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member asleep in a third floor classroom. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-001673	23 June 2019	12:34:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	Two community members reported an unknown male appeared to follow them while on campus. A description of the male was obtained.
2019-001672	23 June 2019	12:59:00 PM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member with a knee injury. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-001674	23 June 2019	4:12:00 PM	TAIT MCKENZIE BLDG	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security responded to a report of a community member with an ankle injury. First aid was provided on scene. Further medical care was declined.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Computer, Unauthorized Use	01
Damage	01
Cause Disturbance	10
Emergency Medical	07
Fire Alarms	02
Information	01
Mischief, Under \$5000	05
Smoking Complaints	02
Suspicious Persons	01
Theft, Under \$5000	07
Trespassing	05
Uttering Threats	01
Total Reported Incidents	43